

HOLLY T. SHIKADA 4017
Attorney General of Hawai'i

ANDREW L. SALENGER 8871
Deputy Attorney General
Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawai'i
Room 300, Kekuanao'a Building
465 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 587-2981
Email: andrew.l.salenger@hawaii.gov

CHARLENE S. SHIMADA 2600
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Email: charlene.shimada@morganlewis.com

R RAYMOND ROTHMAN, *pro hac vice*
MEGAN A. SUEHIRO 9582
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
300 South Grand Avenue, 22nd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 612-2500
Email: rick.rothman@morganlewis.com
megan.suehiro@morganlewis.com

BRYAN M. KILLIAN, *pro hac vice*
DOUGLAS A. HASTINGS, *pro hac vice*
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-3000
Email: bryan.killian@morganlewis.com
douglas.hastings@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendants Department of
Transportation, State of Hawai'i; Jade
Butay, in his official capacity; Governor
David Ige; and State of Hawai'i

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI'I

N[.] F., a Minor, by and through her natural
guardian, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
STATE OF HAWAI'I, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-22-0000631
(Environmental Court)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Hearing Date: To Be Scheduled
Hearing Time: To Be Scheduled
Judge: Hon. Jeffrey P. Crabtree
Trial Date: September 26, 2023

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CCV-22-0000631
28-SEP-2022
09:39 AM
Dkt. 108 REPLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR SUBSTANTIALLY NARROWED FOR PRUDENTIAL REASONS	2
A. Standing and Ripeness.....	2
B. Political Question Doctrine	4
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE CLAIMS UNDER THE CONSTITUTION	6
A. Section 9	6
B. Section 1	8
IV. ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	10
V. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ching v. Case</i> , 145 Hawai‘i 148, 449 P.3d 1146 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Costa v. Sunn</i> , 5 Haw. App. 419, 697 P.2d 43 (1985).....	3
<i>County of Haw. v. Ala Loop</i> , 123 Hawai‘i 391, 235 P.3d 1103 (2010), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Tax Found. of Haw. v. State</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019)	6
<i>Gil v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2019)	5
<i>Kelly v. 1250 Oceanside Partners</i> , 111 Hawai‘i 205, 140 P.3d 985 (2006)	9
<i>Life of the Land v. Land Use Comm’n (“Life of the Land II”)</i> , 63 Haw. 166, 623 P.2d 431 (1981).....	2
<i>Matter of Maui Elec. Co., Ltd.</i> , 150 Hawai‘i 528, 506 P.3d 192 (2022)	1, 8, 9
<i>Matter of MECO</i> , 150 Hawai‘i 528, 506 P.3d 192 (2022).	8
<i>In re Molokai Pub. Utils., Inc.</i> , 127 Hawai‘i 234, 277 P.3d 328 (App. 2012)	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	5, 6
<i>Springs, Inc. v. Planning Comm’n of County of Kaua‘i</i> , 133 Hawai‘i 141, 324 P.3d 951 (2014)	9
<i>Tax Foundation of Hawai‘i v. State</i> , 144 Hawai‘i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019)	2, 3
<i>Trustees of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Umberger v. Dep’t of Land & Nat. Res.</i> , 140 Hawai‘i 500, 403 P.3d 277 (2017)	9

Hawai'i Constitution

Haw. Const. art. XI § 1 1, 4, 9
Haw. Const. art. XI § 9 1,4, 7

Statutes and Bills

H.B. No. 393, 31st Leg. (2021) 1
HRS Chapter 91 (Hawai'i Administrative Procedure Act) 7, 10
HRS Chapter 261 6
HRS Chapter 266 6
HRS § 20.5(a) 6, 7
HRS § 26-19 6
HRS § 196-9 7
HRS § 225 7
HRS §§ 226-17, -18 7
HRS §§ 264-142, -143 6, 7
HRS § 269-6(b) 10
HRS § 279A-2 6
HRS § 632-1 2, 3, 4, 7
HRS § 632-3 3
